
 

 
 

Governance Committee 
 

 Monday, 28th September, 
2020 
at 5.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

 

PLEASE NOTE: this will be a ‘virtual meeting’, a link to 
which will be available on Southampton City Council’s 
website at least 24hrs before the meeting 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members of the Committee 

 
 Councillor Keogh 

Councillor Kataria 
Councillor G Galton 
Councillor Harwood 
Councillor Professor Margetts 
Councillor White 
Councillor Windle 
 

  
  
  

 
  
 Contacts 
  
 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 Richard Ivory 
 Tel. 023 8083 2394 

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 
  
  
 Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 Claire Heather 
 Tel. 023 8083 2412 

Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of the Governance Committee Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution. 

02 Part 2 - Articles 
It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council. 
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements. 

Public Representations At the discretion 

of the Chair, members of the public may 
address the meeting on any report included 
on the agenda in which they have a relevant 
interest. Any member of the public wishing to 
address the meeting should advise the 
Democratic Support Officer (DSO) whose 
contact details are on the front sheet of the 
agenda 

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2020-2025 
sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Communities, culture & homes - 
Celebrating the diversity of cultures 
within Southampton; enhancing 
our cu
[...]
law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the 
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known 
as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES  

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

 
4   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 1 - 

2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 27th July 
2020 and to deal with any matters arising.  
 

5   ANNUAL REPORT ON MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT (Pages 3 - 24) 
 

 Report of the Service Director: Legal & Business Operations detailing the Annual 
Report on Members' Code of Conduct 
 

6   WORKFORCE DATA REPORT (Pages 25 - 32) 
 

 Report of the Service Director HR and OD detailing workforce data. 
 

7   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020-21 (Pages 33 - 52) 
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing progress for the period 1st April to 14th 
September 2020. 
 

8   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND THE PUBLIC  
 

 Chair to move that in accordance with the Council's Constitution, specifically the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting in respect of the appendix to the following 
item based on Categories 7(A) of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules. 
 
The information contained therein is exempt as it contains information about council 
contracts and contractors which may be deemed to be confidential and commercially 
sensitive.  Having applied the public interest test it is not appropriate to disclose this 
information. 



 

 

 
  
 

9   STRATEGIC CONTRACTS ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 53 - 68) 
 

 Report of the Head of Supplier Management to provide an overview of the 
performance, governance and contractual matters relating to the council's most 
strategically important contracts. 
 

Friday, 18 September 2020 Service Director, Legal & Governance 

 
 



 

 

- 1 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JULY 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Keogh, Kataria, G Galton, Harwood and Professor Margetts 
 

Apologies: Councillors White 
 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Councillor White. 
 

2. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Keogh be appointed as Chair and Councillor Kataria be 
appointed as Vice-Chair for the 2020/21 Municipal Year. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 10th February, 2020 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

4. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director Finance and 
Commercialisation seeking to review the draft Annual Governance Statement 2019-20 
and to note the status of the 2018-19 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan.   
 
RESOLVED that the Committee receive a comprehensive breakdown of the workforce 
characteristics demonstrating the value of diversity and equality across the Authority in 
order to support the current recruitment and retention of staff and succession planning.  
 
 

5. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Executive Director Finance and 
Commercialisation detailing the draft Annual Governance Statement 2019-20 and the 
status of the 2018-19 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan.   
 
The Committee discussed with officers how the information was produced with a 
request that a high level summary was produced for Members and residents alike in the 
future.    
 

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT - 2019/20 AUDIT PLAN UPDATE  

The Committee received and note the report of the External Auditor detailing the 
2019/20 Audit Plan Update. 
 
The Committee noted that there were no expected delays within the Audit Plan this 
year and that the report would be brought back to Committee at the September 
meeting.   
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

- 2 - 
 

7. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2019-20  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
Annual Internal Audit Opinion 2019-20.   
 

8. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020-21  

The Committee received the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2020-21.  In particular, it was 
noted that due to the level of resource lost during the period March 2020 to June 2020 
the Audit Plan of assignments was reduced compared to the previous year to reflect the 
available resources, both in-house and client based as well as the Councils immediate 
priorities. The reduction had been conducted based on a re-evaluation of the risk level 
of the activity and an assessment of the requirements of the Council over the coming 
months.  
 
 

9. REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 
2019-20  

The Committee considered and noted the report of the Director of Finance and 
Commercialisation (S151 Officer) detailing a review of the Prudential Limits and 
Treasury Management Outturn 2019-20.  
 
 

10. PROJECTS AND PROGRAMMES REVIEW  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Deputy Chief Executive outlining 
an update on key projects and programmes as detailed in the Corporate Plan 2020-25.  
In particular the Committee requested 6 monthly reviews on Bitterne Community Hub, 
Outdoor Sports Centre and the Mayflower Quarter.   
 

11. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION AND REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACTS: ANNUAL REVIEW 2019-20  

The Committee received and noted the Freedom of Information, Data Protection and 
Regulation and Investigatory Powers Acts Annual Review for 2019-20.  Following 
discussion on how the information was presented, it was agreed current figures would 
be made available to the Committee and future information would be reported in a 
clearer format for consideration.   
 

 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: ANNUAL REPORT ON THE MEMBERS’ CODE OF 
CONDUCT 

DATE OF DECISION: 28TH SEPTEMBER 2020 

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR: LEGAL & BUSINESS 
OPERATIONS AND MONITORING OFFICER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Deputy Chief Executive 

 Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Service Director; Legal & Business Operations & 
Monitoring Officer 

 Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

At the time of the adoption of the current Code of Conduct for Members in 2012 the 
Council requested the Monitoring Officer (Service Director: Legal & Business 
Operations) to produce an annual report outlining the impact of the Code, a summary 
of the complaints received and any action taken. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) The Committee is asked to note this annual report for the year 2019/20. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  Unless there are any changes required to be made to either the Code or the 
procedures 
[...]
st those members 
who are fund to have breached the code.  

The Local Government Association’s Model Code 

17.  Members may recall that the key recommendations of a report from the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) which was published in 
January 2019 and previously circulated.  One of the key recommendations 
was that the Local Government Association (LGA) should create an updated 
model code of conduct, in consultation with representative bodies of 
councillors and officers of all tiers of local government.  

18.  The LGA’s draft Model Code of Conduct is at Appendix 1.   

19.  Whilst uniformity across the country may be considered helpful, it should be 
noted that a model Code can be amended, rejected or adopted in full by each 
local authority.  So long as the seven Principles of Public Life referred to 
above are reflected in and upheld by its own Code, a local authority may tailor 
the wording to suit its own particular circumstances.   

Comment on the Model Code 

20.  The draft LGA Code firstly sets out the general principles of public life referred 
to in paragraph 15 above which should be “upheld”, and then goes on to set 
out a number of general obligations, some of which (but not all) are also 
picked up as specific obligations under the model Code with further 
explanatory test.  It is not clear why some of the obligations such as the use 
of public resources are expended upon later whilst acting lawfully is not. 

21.  For example, a new concept of “civility” is proposed.  The general obligation is 
to “treat all persons with civility”.  The specific obligation is to “commit to 
treating other councillors and members of the public with civility (and) treating 
council employees, employees, employees and representatives of partner Page 6



organisations and those volunteering for the councils with civility and 
respecting the roles they play” and guidance on what this means is also set 
out in the model Code itself. 

22.  This replaces
[...]
est which is 
that the member should withdraw where the “the interest is such that a 
reasonable person with knowledge of all the relevant facts would consider 
your interest so significant that it is likely to prejudice your judgement of the 
public interest”. 

27.  In summary, the proposed changes are not profound.  The Council’s adopted 
Code has worked well to date and, therefore, in the Monitoring Officer’s 
opinion does not require significant change.  Any particular concerns or 
proposed variations from the Committee can be considered once a final 
model Code is provided and a further report can be presented for 
consideration.  

Supporting Members of the Council 

28.  Training has previously been provided to newly elected members, and as 
required for new Cabinet Members and those members who sit on regulatory 
bodies such as Licensing Committee and the Planning & Rights of Way 
Panel.  

29.  Importantly, the adopted Member Learning & Development Strategy has been 
implemented and member training via external partners, such as the LGA and 

Page 7



SEE, has gradually increased.  Group Leaders have committed to increasing 
member development at all levels of office to better support members in 
discharging their roles. However, with the current Covid-19 epidemic and the 
local elections in May cancelled the planned induction and training 
programme has been deferred. However, as it is likely the pandemic and 
subsequent different ways of working will continue for the foreseeable future 
officers are rethinking how ongoing training and support can best be 
effectively provided in order to ensure members are equipped to discharge 
their duties fully.  

30.  In addition, the Head of Business Operations, who started in April, and the 
Head of Organisational Development have developed and are implementing 
individual and team development for Cabinet Members and then with the 
Executive Management Team that includes use of psychometric and 360 
degree feedback tools to support them.  

Gifts & Hospitality 

31.  The requirement for members to register any gifts or hospitality received in 
their capacity as an elected member is currently set at a minimum of £50.  
Minimal notifications have been made which probably reflects the limited 
quantity and value of any received.  This requirement does, however, exclude 
anything relevant to elected members who are the Mayor or Sherriff when 
acting in those capacities.  

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

32.  None. 

Property/Other 

33.  None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

34.  Chapter 7 Localism Act 2011. 

Other Legal Implications:  

35.  None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

36.  None. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

37.  None. 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices  

1. LGA – Draft  Model Code of Conduct 

Page 8



Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1          Local Government Association Model Member Code of Conduct – consultation draft

Local 
Government 
Association  
Model Member 
Code of Conduct

Consultation
Page 11

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



CLLr

The Local Government Association (LGA) is providing this Model Member Code of  Conduct as 
part of  its work on supporting the sector to continue to aspire to high s
[...]
 when prevented from 
doing so by a conflict caused by disclosable 
pecuniary interests, is also a criminal offence. 

Political parties may have its own internal 
standards and resolution procedures in 
addition to the Member Code of  Conduct  
that members should be aware of.

Note – items in square brackets [x] refer to 
recommendations made by the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life and may be part of  a 
future Government consultation. This includes 
possible future sanctions and appeals 
processes.

Page 16



7          Local Government Association Model Member Code of Conduct – consultation draft

Example  
LGA guidance and  
recommendations
Internal resolution 
procedure
Councils must have in place an internal 
resolution procedure to address conduct that 
is in breach of  the Member Code of  Conduct. 
The internal resolution process should 
make it clear how allegations of  breaches 
of  the Code of  Conduct are to be handled, 
including the role of  an Independent Person, 
the appeals process and can also include 
a local standards committee. The internal 
resolution procedure should be proportionate, 
allow for members to appeal allegations and 
decisions, and allow for an escalating scale 
of  intervention. The procedure should be 
voted on by the council as a whole.

In the case of  a non-criminal breach of  the 
Code, the following escalating approach can 
be undertaken. 

If  the breach is confirmed and of  a serious 
nature, action can be automatically escalated. 

1. an informal discussion with the monitoring 
officer or appropriate senior officer

2. an informal opportunity to speak with  
the affected party/ies

3. a written apology

4. mediation

5. peer support

6. requirement to attend relevant training

7. where of  a serious nature, a bar on 
chairing advisory or special committees 
for up to two months

8. where of  a serious nature, a bar on 
attending committees for up to two 
months.

Where serious misconduct affects an 
employee, a m
[...]
ION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: Workforce Data   

DATE OFMEETING: 28th September 2020  

REPORT OF: Service Director, HR and OD 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Janet King ,  

Service Director HR & OD 

Tel: 023 8083 2378 

 E-mail: Janet.king@southampton.gov.uk  

Deputy Chief 
Executive  

Name:  Mike Harris,  

Deputy Chief Executive  

Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk  

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Governance Committee requested a council wide breakdown of the workforce 
characteristics demonstrating the current value of diversity and equality across the 
Authority. Disclosure of personal characteristics is discretionary.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the data as requested. (August 2020) 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. As requested by the Governance Committee. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 N/A 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

2. The workforce data relies on personal submission from staff for input to 
Business World employee records. An exercise to collect up to date 
information was completed in 2018/19 as part of the transition to the new 
system and switch from Resource Link to Business World. However, many 
staff elected to not disclose ethnicity and/or disability. 

This means the overall picture is an indicative snapshot only at this time.  

3. The HR data team requested employee information in order to have a more 
comprehensive profile of the workforce to help inform any required actions.  

In terms of combined data of “not supplied” and “prefer not to say” this applies 
in the following characteristics: 

 Sexual Orientation 43% 

 Gender 28%  

 BAME 32% 

 Disability 31% 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Janet.king@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk


4. Although e picture is incomplete the council is committed to diversity, equality 
and inclusion and will be reintroducing focus groups for staff / trad
[...]
0%

70%

BAME Not Supplied Prefer not to disclose White - Any other
white background

Ethnicity

Page 30



Diversity Summary - SCC Overall

35% 40% 45%

Not supplied Prefer Not to Say

1%

59%

White - British

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020-21 

DATE OF DECISION: 28th SEPTEMBER 2020 

REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title FINANCE 

 Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

 Name:  Elizabeth Goodwin Tel: 023 8083 4616 

 E-mail: Elizabeth.Goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2017 (PSIAS), requires the Chief Internal 
Auditor (CIA) to provide periodical updates to the Governance Committee on: 

 Progress made against the agreed annual audit plan. 

 Results of audit activities and 

 Management’s response to risk that in the CIA’s judgement maybe 
unacceptable to the Authority 

All other PSIAS requirements are communicated in either the charter or annual audit 
opinion, which are reported separately to this committee at various times throughout 
the year. 

 

There are a total of 78 audit reviews in the revised plan for 2020/21. To date 31 (40%) 
of the audits have been completed or an in progress as at 14th September 2020. This 
represents 10 (13%) audits where the report has been finalised, 11 (14%) where the 
report is in draft and 10 (13%) audits currently in progress. 

 

Internal Audit Progress for the period 1st April to 14th September 2020 is covered in the 
attached Appendix 1. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Governance Committee notes the Internal Audit Progress 
report for the period 1st April to 14th September 2020. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards the Chief 
Internal Auditor is required to provide an update on progress against the 
annual audit plan to the Governance Committee for information. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) Page 33

Agenda Item 7



3. None 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

4. None 

Property/Other 

5. None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

6. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 state ‘a relevant body 
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account the 
Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards. 

Other Legal Implications:  

7. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

8. The report is for note only, there is no decision to be made. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

9. None 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Internal Audit Progress Report for the period 1st April to 14th September 2020. 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s): 

None 

Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

 

Page 34



 

 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 
28th September 2020 

Elizabeth Goodwin, Chief Internal Auditor 

 

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 7
A

ppendix 1



I n t e r n a l  A u d i t  P r o g r e s s  R e p o r t  

 

Page 2 
Portsmouth City Council Internal Audit Service is performed in complia
[...]
1 

Final Report 10 

Total 78 

P
age 37



I n t e r n a l  A u d i t  P r o g r e s s  R e p o r t  

 

Page 4 
Portsmouth City Council Internal Audit Service is performed in compliance with the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). Compliance to the standard was externally assessed in May 2018.  

 

3 .  O n g o i n g  I n t e r n a l  A u d i t  I n v o l v e m e n t   
Internal Audit has undertaken work or provided advice in the following areas. (For reference, advice is only recorded when the time taken to provide the 
advice exceeds one hour): 

 Anti-Money Laundering - This includes receipt of instances of large cash payments received and onward reporting if deemed appropriate.  

 National Fraud Initiative (NFI) to facilitate national data matching carried out by the Cabinet Office. There has been two additional NFI exercises in 
relation to COVID-19, these relate to mortality and business grants. 

 COVID-19 Assurance reporting and grant verification. 

 Audit Planning and Consultation - This includes periodical consultation with Directors and revision of the plan following subsequent research into 
individual assignments. 

 Routine advice on controls and risk management. 
o Cash Office Kiosks 
o Credit Note Authorisations 

 COVID-19 loss of income analysis and softer approaches to debt recovery data exercise. 

 Investigations which are in various stages. A more detailed report of concluded investigations will form part of the annual fraud report which will be 
presented to the Governance Committee in due course. 

 

4 .  A u d i t  P l a n  S t a t u s / C h a n g e s  
The Audit Plan will be more flexible this year to take into account the additional work in relation to the COVID-19 pandemic. Since the last reporting period 

the following should be noted; Additions, removals and amendments to the 2020/21 Audit Plan: 

 Addition – Bus services revenue grant (COVID-19) 

 Addition – Bus support restart grant Period 1 (COVID-19) 

 Addit
[...]
bandoned possessions is not being reclaimed 
from the vacating tenant. The final high risk relates to 5/23 routine voids being over the 10 day timescale by between 12 and 86 days and 9/10 major 
works in relation to voids not being turned around within the 65 day timeframe. They were between 78 and 253 days. 

 

 

P
age 52



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: STRATEGIC CONTRACTS ANNUAL REPORT 

DATE OF DECISION: 28 SEPTEMBER 2020 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF SUPPLIER MANAGEMENT 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Finance and Commercialism 

 Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Head of Supplier Management 

 Name:  Paul Paskins Tel: 023 8083 4353  

 E-mail: Paul.Paskins@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Appendix 1 to this report is confidential in accordance with paragraph number 7(A) of 
the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules in Part 4 of the Council's 
Constitution as it contains information about council contracts and contractors which 
may be deemed to be confidential and commercially sensitive. 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report provides the Governance Committee with an overview of the performance, 
governance and contractual matters relating to the council’s most strategically 
important contracts.  

 

The report is produced by the Supplier Management Service on an annual basis to 
cover the preceding financial year. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Governance Committee notes the Strategic Contracts 
Annual Report to the period April 2020 as attached as Appendix 1. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The report is provided for information. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. N/A 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. 

 

The council delivers a number of key services through contracts with third-
party suppliers.  

4. The Supplier Management Service has responsibility for the procurement, 
co
[...]
 report looks back on the performance from 1 April 2019 to 31 March 
2020 and therefore pre-dates most of the Covid-19 pandemic period. Brief 
details have, however, also been included on how Covid-19 has impacted on 
the contracts and performance. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

10. N/A 

 
Page 54



Property/Other  

11. N/A 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

12. N/A 

Other Legal Implications:  

13. N/A 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

14. N/A 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

15. N/A 

KEY DECISION?  N/A 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: Not Applicable 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices  

1. Strategic Contracts Annual Report 2019_2020 – Confidential  

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None  

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: N/A 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Confidential

Page 57

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 Annual Report on Members' Code of Conduct
	Enc. 1 for Annual Report on Members' Code of Conduct
	Introduction
	LGA guidance and recommendations
	Appendices


	6 Workforce Data Report
	Diversity Data - Gov Committee.xlsx

	7 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020-21
	Enc. 1 Internal Audit Progress Report 2020-21

	9 Strategic Contracts Annual Report
	Appendix 1 Strategic Contracts Annual Report 2019_20




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 3 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Keogh, Kataria, G Galton, Harwood, Professor Margetts, 
White and Windle  

  
  

 
12. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 27th July 2020 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

13. ANNUAL REPORT ON MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Deputy Chief Executive detailing 
the Annual Report on the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
The Committee noted that there had been no formal complaints received regarding 
Councillors in 2019/20 that required preliminary investigation. 
 
The Committee also noted the key recommendations of a report from the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life which was published in January 2019 and the Local 
Government Associations Draft Model Code of Conduct as detailed in Appendix 1 of 
the report.  In conclusion the Committee noted that the proposed changes were not 
significant, and the Council’s adopted Code of Conduct had worked well to date 
therefore no changes were considered necessary at this time but would be reviewed 
when a final model Code was provided.  
 
 

14. WORKFORCE DATA REPORT  

The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive detailing workforce 
data which had been requested by the Committee following the Annual Governance 
Statement being presented which highlighted the value of diversity across the Authority. 
 
The Committee noted that workforce data relied on personal submission from staff and 
whilst an exercise had taken place to collect up to date information as part of the 
transition to Business World many staff elected not to disclose ethnicity and or disability 
therefore the overall picture was an indicative snapshot. 
 
RESOLVED: That as part of the Annual Governance Statement, valuing diversity 
across the Authority was recognised as a key feature and the Committee in supporting 
this requested a six-month progress report on workforce data.   
 

15. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020-21  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
Internal Audit Progress Report for the period 1st April – 14th September 2020. 
 
The Committee noted that the audit plan would be more fluid this year to take account 
of any impact from the Covid-19 Pandemic and particularly noted the positive news in 
that five of the follow up audits had received higher levels of assurance.    



 

 

- 4 - 
 

 
The Committee requested that copies of the Accounts Payable and Project Governance 
audits be shared with Members outside of the meeting. 
 
  

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND THE PUBLIC  

 

RESOLVED: that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access 
to Information Procedure Rules contained therein, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting in respect of the appendix to the following item based on Categories 
7(A) of Paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules. 
 
The information contained therein was exempt as it contained information about 
Council Contracts and Contractors which may be deemed to be confidential and 
commercially sensitive.  Having applied the public interest test it was not appropriate to 
disclose this information.   
 

17. STRATEGIC CONTRACTS ANNUAL REPORT  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Executive Director of Finance and 
Commercialisation detailing the Strategic Contracts Annual Report to the period April 
2020 as detailed in the confidential appendix to the report. 
 
The Committee moved into confidential session at the commencement of this item in 
order to have a full debate. 
 

 


